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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

ATTENTION: Mr. Scott Seery

SUBJECT: WASTE-OIL UST OVEREXCAVATION SAMPLING RESULTS
Olympic Service Station
1436 Grant Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

On December 18, 1998 Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE), witnessed
overexcavation activities relating to the former waste-oil UST at the subject site
(Figure 1). The excavation activities were performed by an excavation company
subcontracted by the property owner, Mr. Jaber.

The waste-oil UST excavation was excavated to a depth of 12-feet below ground
surface on December 18, 1998. Approximately 8 cubic yards of soil were removed
to get to the 12-foot bgs depth. The excavated spoils were stockpiled and covered
along with the previous spoils generated during the UST removal. Although there
still existed evidence of soil contamination at the 12-foot bgs depth (based on
odors and staining), the excavation was halied due to the direct proximity of the
building in relation to this deep excavation.

Using the backhoe, soil sample WO-OEX-12’ was coliected from the bottom  of the
excavation.  ASE then collected a four-point composite soil sample from the
stockpiled soil, sample id. WO-STKP (A-D). These soil samples were stored in brass
sample containers, covered on both ends with Teflon tap and plastic end caps. The
samples were discretely labeled and stored within an ice chest containing wet ice
prior to delivery to the laboratory under chain of custody procedures. Both of the
soil samples were analyzed by Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California (ELAP #
1094) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method
58015M, TPH as diesel-fucl and motor oil (TPH-D/MO) by EPA Method 8015M,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl-tertiary butyl
cther (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, o1l & grease by Standard Method 5520 E&F, the
LUFT 5 metals, by EPA Method 6010, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA
Method 8010, and for semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method
8270. Sample WO-STKP (A-D) was also analyzed for lead using the waste extraction
test (WET) and the toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP). See Tables

ZOB W E Pintado Road, Danville, California 24524 o Q2258204330 e Fox 9258374853



One through Six and Appendix A for the analytical report and chain of custody
documentation.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Bottom of Excavation

The bottom of excavation soil sample contains the following elevated
concentrations of TPH-MO at 940 parts per million (ppm), TPH-D at 250 ppm, oil &
grease at 570 ppm, and total lead at 996 ppm. The remaining compounds have
concentrations below action levels. The TPH concentrations of the 12-foot bgs soil
sample are significantly lower than the concentrations within the soil sample
collected just below the UST after it removal. The most obvious concern relates to
the lead concentration which is only slightly less than the US EPA Region IX
Preliminary Remedial Goal (PRG) for industrial soil. This current total lead
concentration is roughly half of the concentration of the soil sample collected just
below the UST after it removal.

Stockniled Soil
The stockpiled soil sample contains elevated concentrations of TPH-MO at 2,100
ppm, TPH-D at 550 ppm, oil & grease at 1,300 ppm, and WET lead at 54 ppm. The
TCLP lead result was less than the detection limit of 1 ppm. The remaining
compounds have concentrations below action levels. This volume  of stockpiled
soil will require disposal at a hazardous landfill.

Dispenser Area

Not previously mentioned above, ASE also collected a soil sample after
overexcavation activities in the area of one of the former dispensers, see Figure 2.
This was performed in an attempt to eliminate the source of soil contamination
that caused a soil sample collected during the dispeser removal operation to
contain 5,700 ppm TPH-G. Soil sample D1G-OEX-3.5’ was collected and analyzed
for TPH-G, MBTEX, TPH-D, and total lead. The sample contained less than detection

limit concentrations for TPH-G, TPH-D, and MBTEX. The total lead concentration
was 6.3 ppm.




Based on these analytical results, it is the opinion of ASE that further
overexcavation activities do not appear warranted at this time. ASE recommends
restoration of the site, followed by a soil and groundwater assessment to define the
lateral and vertical extent of contaminants in soil and groundwater, if anmy,
downgradient of the previously identified sources. We look forward to hearing
from you in the very near future. If you have any questions or comments, please
feel free to give us a call at {925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
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AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

David Allen, R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

Cc: Mr. George Jaber, property owner
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LOCATION MAP

Olympic Service Station
1436 Grant Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

AGUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC, Figure |
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Bottom of Excavation

TABLE ONE

Waste-Qil UST Excavation
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Soll Samples

TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE
All results are in parte per million

Detectable concentrations are in bold.

WO-OEX-12" <1.3 0.005 0.024 0.057 0.24 <0.005 |
Stockplled - ] |
WO-STKF (A-D) <13 <0.005 | 0011 1 0016 0.1 < 0.005
EPAMETHOD 8015M 5020 8020 1 8020 8020 5020
NOTES:

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the laboratory
detection limit,




TABLE TWO

Waste-Oil UST Excavation
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Soil Samples

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
Allresults are in parts per billion

Bottom Of Excavation

WO-0EX-12° <5.0 87 = <5-<%0

Stockpiled Soll

WO-STKF (A-D) 62 <bO0 <5-<50

EPA METHOD 8010 | 2010 e 8010

NOTES:
Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the [aboratory
detection limit.




TABLE THREE

Waste-Oil UST Excavation
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Soil Samples

Semi-Yolatile Organic Compounds
Allresults are in parte per million

Bottom Of Excavation
WO-0EX-12’ 056 - 089 015 | 012 | <010-<25
| Stockpiled Soll 7 - |
WO-STKP (A-D) , 054 086 <050 <0.50 <0.10-<25

EPAMETHOD 8270 8270 8270 ; 86270 8270
NOTES:

Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the laboratory
detection limit.




TABLE FOUR

Waste-0il UST Excavation
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Soil Samples

TPH-Motor Oil, TPH- Diesel and Oil & Grease
Allresults are in parte per million

i
Bottom Of Excavation

WO-OEX-12" 940 250 ~ 570

Stockpiled Sail

WO-STKP (A-D) - 2,100 550 1,300

EPAMETHOD - 8015M - 8015M 5520 E&F

NOTES:

Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the laboratory
detection limit.




TABLE FIVE

Waste-0Oil UST Excavation
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Soll Samples

LUFT 5 Metals
Allresults are in parte per million

Bottom cavation : T L

WO-0EX-12° 12 30 | @ 34 | 200
Stockplled Soll L -

WO-STKF (A-D) 14 40 46 . 4B 49
EPA METHOD | 6010A GO10A GO10A cO10A 6010A
NOTES:

Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the laboratory
detection limit.




TABLE SIX

Summary of Chemical Analysis of Soil Samples
Waste-OillUST Excavation

STLC and TCLFP Lead
Allresults are in parte per million

Stockpiled Soil B
WO-STKP(A-D) B 54 - <10
EPAMETHOD ~ 7420A 7420A
NOTES:

Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the laboratory
detection limit.




APPENDIX A
ANALYTICAL REPORT
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CHROMALAB, INC.
™ Environmental Senvices (SDB)
December 28, 1558 Submission #: 9812339
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: W0-STKP (A-D)

Spl#: 222304 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#:16711 Analyzed: December 28, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Kq) (mg/Kqg) {mg /Ka) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. 1.3 N.D. 9@ 1
MTRE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 91 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0C050 N.D 100 1
TOLUENE 0.011 0.00%50 N.D 100 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.016 0.0050 N.D 104 1
XYLENES ’ 0.16 0.0050 N.D 106 1

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration
would equal 2.8mg/Kg.

Z——/ | Wk Al—

Vincent Vancil . Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-837-4853
PM Y132 Q:BTEXQCO2 -

VINCE 18:%

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



L4

'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

December 28, 1998 Submission #: 9812339
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 19298 ‘

re: 1 sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 22, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16653 Analyzed: December 25, 1998
Diegel Motor 0il
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg /Kg) (mg/Ka)
222304 WO-STKP (A-D) 550 2100

Note: Hydrocarbon reported deoes not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
Surrogate Recoveries biased high due to Hydrocarbon co-eluticn.

Reporting Limits 5.0 100
Blank Result N.D.
8

Blank Spike Result (%) 5.5 --

ard /Zé%gﬁﬁ”;—’” Bruce Havlik .
Ana t 7/

Analyst ;

925-837-4853
PM 12128 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5010 0:BC0405 CMH 18:51

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 23, 1998 Submission #: 9812339

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen
Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998
re: One sample for Halogenated Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: 8010 Compounds by Method 8240A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: W0-STKP (A-D)
Spl#: 222304 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16655 Analyzed: December 22, 1998

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ua/Kg) (ug/Kgq} {ug/Kg) (%)
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE .D. 5.0 D,
BROMOFORM 5.0
BROMOMETHANE 10
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 5.0
CHLOROBENZENE 5.0
CHLOROETHANE 10
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER 50
CHLOROFORM 5.0
CHLOROMETHANE 10
DIBEROMOCHLOROMETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE {(CIS}
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

VINYL CHLORIDE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORCETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE

A=A A e o e
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June Zhao Michael Verona =

Analyst Operations Manager

925-837-4853 ru 1 1220 Quarry Lane + Pieasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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Environmental Services {(SDB)

December 23, 1998 Submission #: 9812339
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: WO-STKP (A-D)

Spl#: 222304 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 21, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16617 Analyzed: December 22, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) {(mg/Kg} (%)
PHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 56.0 5
BIS (2-CHLCROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
2-CHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 72.0 5
1,3-DICELOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
1,4-DICELOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 75.3 5
BENZYL ALCOHOL N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
1,2-DICELOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
BIS (2-CHLOROCISOPROPYL)ETHER N.D. G.50 N.D. -- 5
4 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 62.4 5
HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 5
ISOPHORONE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
2-NITROPHENOL N,.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
BIS (2-CHLCROETHCXY) METHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
2,4-DICELOROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
1,2,4-TRICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.5%50 N.D. 71.0 5
NAPHTHALENE 0.54 0.50 N.D. -- 5
4 -CHLOROANILINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
4 -CHLORO-3 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 1.0 N.D. 79.5 5
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.86 0.50 N.D. -- 5
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
2,4,6-TRICHLORCPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
2,4,5-TRICHLORCPHENQOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 5
2-CHLORCONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 5
2-NITROANTLINE N.D. 2.5 N.D. -- 5
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D, 2.5 N.D. - 5
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 5
3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 84 .5 5
2,4-DINITROPHENCL N.D. 2.5 N.D. -- 5
4 -NITROPHENCL N.D. 2.5 N.D. 69.0 5
DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.59 N.D. 63.1 5
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.5 N.D. -~ 5
4 -CHLOROPHENYIL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5

925-837-4853 m 1zm
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $101 1060405 MIKELEE 16:50

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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Environmental Services (SDB)

December 23, 1998 Submission #: 9812339
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JARBRER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: WO-STKP (A-D)

Spl#: 222304 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 21, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16617 Analyzed: December 22, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SFIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kqg} (mg/Kg) (%)
FLUORENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
4 -NITROANILINE N.D. 2.5 N.D. -~ 5
2-METHYL-4,6-DINITROPHENCL N.D. 2.5 N.D. - - 5
n-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE N.D. . 0.50 N.D. -- 5
4 -BROMOPHENYL, PHENYL ETHER N.D. . 0,50 N.D. -- 5
HEXACHLORQBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 2.5 N.D. 78.0 5
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 5
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 5
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 10 N.D. -- 5
FLUQRANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
PYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 83.7 5
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.5 N.D. -- 5
3,3"'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL} PHTHALATE N.D. 2.5 N.D. - 5
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 5
DI-N-QOCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.5 N.D. - = 5
BENZO {(B) FLUCRANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 5
BENZQ (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.25 N.D. -- 5
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
BENZC (G, H, I) PERYLENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 5
BENZQILC-ACID N.D. 2.5 N.D. -- 5
s 2
;G Ca W, i / ;, S
Michael Lee T Mlchael ‘VeTona
Analyst Operations Manager
925-837-4853 em 12m . .
1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $101 0:000405 MIKELEE 16:50

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB)

December 28, 199%8 Submission #: 9812339
AQUA SCILEWNCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER Project#: 3406

Received: December 18, 1998
re: 2 samples for Hydrocarbon 0il and Grease analysis.
Method: 5520 E&F
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 21, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16622 Analyzed: December 21, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
OIL & GREASE LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {mg/Kq) {mg/Kq) (mg/Xq) (%)
222304 WO-STKP (A-D) 1300 50 N.D. 86.5 1
222305 WO-0OEX-12" 570 50 N.D. 86.5 1

q u{,’b 4 LA

ALulu zier
Analyst

NI MKl o
Michael Verona
Operationg Manager

925-837-4853 e 1m 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

E015 0:0C0405 GG 14::
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Environmental Services (SDB)

December 28, 1998
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS,

Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER

Received: December 18,

Submission #: 9812339

INC

Project#:

1398

3406

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: W0-STKP(A-D)

Spl#: 222304 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 24, 1998

Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16690 Analyzed: December 24, 19598
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg} {(mg/Kq) (%)

CADMITUM 1.4 0.50 N.D. 96 .7 1
CHROMITUM 40 1.0 N.D. 97.9 1
LEAD 46 1.0 N.D. 101 1
NICKEL 43 1.0 N.D 98 .4 1
ZINC 49 1.0 N.D 97.6 L

Shafl Barekzai
Analyst

ét\uerona

Operations Manager

925-837-4853 e 12128

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 894566-4756

MO010 0:0C0405 JOHN 15:27




'CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmantal Services {SDB)

December 28, 1998 Submission #: 9812339
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen
Project: JABER Projecti: 3{106
Received: December 18, 1998
re: 1 sample for STLC Lead analysis.
Method: CA WET3005A/7420A4
Matrix: S0OIL Extracted: December 28, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16698 Analyzed: December 28, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FAC'_I'OR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L} (%)
54 1.0 N.D. 99.2 1

222307 WO-STKP (A-D)

=== e
Christopher Arndt

Analyst

e erona

Operations Manager

925-837-4853 m

12123

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

MO15 0:060405 JOHN 15:28
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 28, 1998 Submission #: 9812339

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC

Atten: Dave Allen
Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998 '
re: 1 sample for TCLP Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/7420A
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 24, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16689 Analyzed: December 24, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {(mg/L) (me /L) (ma /L) (%)
222308 WO-STKP (A-D) N.D. 1.0 N.D. 108 1

Shafi Rarekzai éﬁ\EEESE;

Analyst

Operations Manager

925-837-4853 m 1

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MOZD :0C0ATS JOHN 15:78
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157
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Environmental Services (SDB)
December 28, 1998 Submission #: 9812339
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: W0-OEX-12'

Spl#: 222305 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#:16711 Analyzed: December 28, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(mg /Kq) (mg/Kg) (mq /Xq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.3 N.D. S 1
MTRE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 91 1
BENZENE 0.0050 0.0050 N.D 100 i
TOLUENE 0.024 0.0050 N.D 100 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.057 0.0050 N.D 104 1
XYLENES 0.24 0.0050C N.D 106 1

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gascline
Profile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration
would equal 7.2mg/Kg.

//

.--”/-
= . 7
Aok L
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-837-4853
rmviaz D:BTEXQC022

VINGE 16:0¢

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157
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Environmantal Services (SDB)

December 28, 1998 Submission #: 9812339
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998

} re: 1 sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: S0IL Extracted: December 22, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16653 Analyzed: December 28, 1998
Diesgel Motor 0il
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg /Kea) (mg/Ke)
222305 WO-0OEX-12" 250 840

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
Surrogate Recoveries biased high due to Hydrocarbon co-elution.

Reporting Limits 10 200
Blank Result ' N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 85.5 --

Bruce Havlik,/ /
Analyst

Caro %eﬂl’ ‘
An t

925-837-485%3 e 1ms L
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5040 0:0C0405 CMH 16:62

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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December 23, 1998

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC

Atten: Dave Allen
Project: JABER

Received: December 18, 19298

Submigsion #: 9812338%

Project#: 3406

re: One sample for Halogenated Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: 8010 Compounds by Method 8240A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: W0-OEX-12'

Spl#: 222305

Sampled: December 18, 1998

ANALYTE

Matrix: S0IL
Run#:

RESULT
(ua/Xg)

16655

REPORTING BLANK BLANK
LIMIT

Analyzed: December 2

RESULT SPIKE

2, 1998

DILUTION
FACTOR

BRCMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM

BROMCMETHANE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHEANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM

CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROCBENZENE

1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICELOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TREANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICELOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

VINYL CHLORIDE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE
TRICELOROFLUOROMETHANE

-

June Zhao
analyst

—

ZZmZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ

e Ie Il il sletciel=l =t sl sl =l=l=l=I=I=1=]1=k=1=1=1=

(uqéKq‘) (ug/Ka) (%)
5.

5.
i0
5.
5.
10
50
5.
10

ionmoioioruntnuungdunuig oo i

OOCOOoOoOOOOOOCOOOOOOO00D 0o

0

0
0

0

115

ZZ?Z?ZZZ????ZZZZZZZZZZ???ZZZZZ
UUUUUUUQOUUGUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

4/2’(74

Michael Vero
Operations Manager

L e e el ol el e e e e

925-837-4853 m mas 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal |D #68-0140157
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December 23, 1998
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER
Received: December 18, 1998

Project#:

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics

Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: WO-OEX-12"

Spl#: 222305

Matrix: SOIL

Submission #: 9812339
3406
(B/NAs) analysis.

Extracted: December 231, 1998

Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16617 Analyzed: December 21, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg} (%)
PHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 56.0 1
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-CELOROPHENCL: N.D. 0.10 N.D. 72.0 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 75.3 1
BENZYI, ALLCOHOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. - - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYLPHENOQOL N.D. 0.20 N.D, -- 1
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 62.4 1
HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
TSOPHCORONE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
2-NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
1,2,4-TRICHLCROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 71.0 1
NAPHTHALENE .56 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLOROANTILINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - - 1
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
4 -CHLORO-3 -METHYLPHENQOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. 79.5 1
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.89 0.10 N.D. - - 1
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
2-CHLORCNAPHTHALENE N.D. C.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 84.5 1
2,4-DINITROPHENQOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
4 -NITROPHENOCL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 652.0 1
DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.18& N.D. 63.1 1
2,6-DINITRCTOLUENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
4 - CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1

925-837-4853 m 1z

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925} 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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Environmental Services (SDB})

Decembey 23, 1998 Submission #: 9812339
page 2
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JARER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: W0-OEX-12!

Spl#: 222305 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 21, 1998
Samplied: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16617 Analyzed: December 21, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/Xg) (mg/Kq) (mg/Xg) (%)

FLUORENE N.D. ¢.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -NITRCANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYL-4,6-DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
n-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYIL ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 78.0 1
PHENANTHRENE 0.15 0.10 N.D. - - 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D,. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
PYRENE 0.12 0.10 N.D. 83.7 1
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.z20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D, -- 1
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUQRANTHEENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO {A) PYRENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO{A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZCO{G,H,I) PERYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZOIE ACID N.D. 0.5%0 N.D. -- 1

P . s 7 - .
(& e Ol Mo AL
" Michael Lee : Michael Verona
Analyst ; Operations Manager
925-837-4853 0 12:
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $1010:0C0405 MIKELEE 16:50

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157
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' CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

December 28, 1998 Submission #: 9812339
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998 ’

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/60104 Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: W0-QEX-12'

Spl#: 222305 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 24, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#: 16690 Analyzed: December 24, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg /Kg) (mg/Kq) {mg/Kqg) (%)
CADMIUM 1.2 0.50 N.D. 96 .7 1
CHROMIUM 20 1.0 N.D. 97 .9 1
LEAD 996 1.0 N.D. 101 1
NICKEL 34 1.0 N.D 98 .4 1
ZINC 200 1.0 N.D 97.6 1
Sﬁéfi Barekzail chadel Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-837-4853 e s
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 010 0:000405 JOHN 15:7:

(925) 484-1819 » Facsimile {325) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

December 28, 1998 Submisgion #: 9812339

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC

Atten: Dave Allen
Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998
re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 19%0
Client Sample ID: DIG-QEX-3.5°'
Spl#: 222306 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 24, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Runf#f: 16630 Analyzed: December 24, 1998
REPCORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE 7 {mg /Kg) (mg /Kq) (mg /Ka) (%)
LEAD 6.3 1.6 N.D. 101 1
—_— ichael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-837-4853 e 1um

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MO0 0:0C040S JOHN 15:26
{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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Environmental Services (SDB)

December 28, 1598 Submission #: 9812339
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC
Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998

re: 1 sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: December 22, 1998
Sampled: December 18, 19598 Run#: 16653 Analyzed: December 25, 1998
Diesel Motor 0Qil

Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg /Kq) (mg /Kq)
222306 DIG-0OEX-3.5! N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 1.0 50
Blank Result N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 85.5 --

1

<
Caro} ouse Bruce Havlik
Analygt Analyst
925-8B37-4853 s 1228 ] ]

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 SO1C 0:060405 CMH 16:57

(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
D Environmantal Services (SDB)
December 28, 1998 Submisgsion #: 9812339
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC

Atten: Dave Allen

Project: JABER Project#: 3406
Received: December 18, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8(020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: DIG-QEX-3.5!

Spl#: 222306 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 18, 1998 Run#:16710 Analyzed: December 28, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 107 1
MTEE N.D 0.0050 N.D 28 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 85 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 83 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 79 1
AYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 83 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
925-837-4853
i ) Puv132 0: BTEXQCO2Z
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINCE 16:5

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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